## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 54(10)2024 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 08/10/2024 at5:00 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	U/S 310(6)/140(2)/142/308(2) BNS & 25(1-C) A. Act.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

**Date from:** 08/10/2024

Date to: 08/10/2024

Time Period:

Time from: around 10:30 am

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

08/10/2024 Date:

Time: 5:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 12/IBG-PS/2024 Date & Time: 8/10/2024 at 5:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Lairenpat near Coffee Cafe.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 1 Km north

Beat No.

(b) Address: Lairenpat

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Wazeerah Shahni

(b) Father's name: Md. Abdul Khalique

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01//02/1989

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 9075 6897 5837 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.

(h) Occupation: Staff Nurse, JNIMS Porompat.

(i) Address: Keirao Menjor Ingkhol, Imphal East District Manipur

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Keirao Menjor Ingkhol, Imphal East District Manipur
2	Permanent address	Keirao Menjor Ingkhol, Imphal East District Manipur

(j) Phone number: 7085196564

### 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Three unknown youths			

## 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

# 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Four wheeler car	A Star Car	A Star Car Regd. No. MN06LB 5731	Rs. 200000/-

### 10. Total value of property (In Rs.) Rupees two lakhs

### 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

## 12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Irilbung Police Station, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject:- Report.

Sir,

I am to report that, today i.e. 8/10/2024 at about 10:30 am while my family along with my husband Md. Tajuddin and my daughter Aiza (Age 2 years) were coming in our Astar white in colour bearing Registration No. MNo6LB5731 from our home Keirao Menjor Ingkhol towards Kongba, they were stopped by three unknown youths at Lairenpat near coffee cafe. My husband stopped the car not knowing the reason. However one among them took the key of the car and asked us to sit at the back of the car but we hesitated and protest slightly. In that they forced us by showing small arms and we were blind folded. One among them drives our car and one black colour car without registration number of the miscreants is also riding in the front. The mobile phones of my husband and mine were snatched by the miscreants. We were taken towards Khongman Mangjil road via Singjamei Bridge. I and my daughter were released at Liwa road, Langthabal side by handing over my phone. They took away my husband and also our car. I was warned not to inform the Police and any other organization otherwise my husband will be killed. I came back with my daughter by hiring an auto rickshaw. The mobile phone no. of her husband is 7085983028. The abductors has instantly demanding a huge amount as ransom for release of my husband by calling through one unknown number +1(917)563-6227 in true caller as Johnson. They demanded minimum of Rs. 20000000/- for his release frequently to my brother-in-law's phone. We are in dilemma and we don't have such huge amount to pay to the abductors for his release.

It is reported to kindly arrest the miscreants and rescue my husband and our car.

Place: Irilbung/ Imphal East.

Date: 8/10/2024 5:00 pm

Yours sincerely,

Sd/-(Wazeerah Shahni) Aged 32 Years W/o Md. Tajuddin Shah of Keirao Menjor Ingkhol 7085196564.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):

I.I.F - 1

(3) Yumnam Romeo Meitei

Rank: Asst. Sub Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (4) Refused investigation due to:
- (5) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Mh

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: P. Poujeanlung

Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS

No:

M. Wazeerah, Shalone

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

In garage Power of the Implemental Earlies and Late Could be compared to the Country of the Coun

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

